ACTS

OF THE

LEGISLATURE

OF

WEST VIRGINIA

Regular Session, 1996
First Extraordinary Session, 1996

Volume 1I
Chapters 150 — 267
Chapters 1— 9



COMPILED AND PUBLISHED

UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF
HOUSE RESOLUTION 1,

- ADOPTED JANUARY 11, 1996

GREGORY M. GRAY
Clerk & Parliamentarian

* ok Kk Kk %k ¥k %k %k k ok k ok k k k k ok k k k k k %k *k k %

EpbpiE HAMBRICK
Editor

Legislative Assistants
Bro.ue J. Kipp BoesYy HooVER NanNcy J. REYNOLDS
ANDREW PRIEST

BJW Printing and Office Supplies, Beckley, WV

[u]



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACTS AND RESOLUTIONS

Chapter BiH No.

150.

151,

152.

153.

154.

155.

156,

157.

(HB4853)

(*HB4511)

(HB4207)

(5B332)

(HB4866)

(HB2748)

(HB4718)

(*SB19)

Regular Session, 1996
Volume il

GENERAL LAWS

INSURANCE

Establishing Priority of Distribu-
tion of Claims Against Estates
of Hospital, Medical, Dental and
Health Service Corporations in

Liguidation .....................

General Revision of the Health Mainten-
ance Organization Act ...........

West Virginia Health Maintenance

Organization Guaranty Association

Medicare Supplement Insurance.. ... ...

INVESTMENTS

Certain Reports to be Filed With the

Board of Investments, Etc. .........

Investment of Premiums Collected by
the Board of Insurance With the

State Board of Investments ........

Reporting by Broker Dealers, Agents

and Investment Advisors...........

JUDICIAL FEES

Increasing Judicial Fees Dedicated to

Specific Purposes. ................

[m]

Page

.......... 1260



Iv

158.

159.

160.

161.

162,
163.
164.
165.

166.

167

(SB586)

(SB589)

(*HB4371)

{HB4746)

(HB4152)

(*HB4224)

(*HB4229)

(*HB4225)

(*SB196)

. (*SB171)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LABOR

Manufactured Housing Construction and
Safety Standards and Penalties for

Violations . . ....oovtiiiie i

LAW ENFORCEMENT

Disposition of Unclaimed Stolen Toys

and Certain Sporting Goods ................

LEASES

Uniform Commercial Code and Leases

of Property Thereunder .....................

LEGISLATIVE RULES

Authorizing Specific Regulations Relat-
ing to Higher Education Report Cards
and Contracts and Consortium Agreements
With Public Schools, Private Schools

orPrivateIndustry . ....... .. ... .. ...,

Disapproval of Proposed Legislative

Rules ... it ieeiann e

Legislative Rules, Bureau of Environ-

1 1= ¢4 S P

chislativc Rules, Department of

Administration ..........oviivrernvennenans

Legislative Rules, Department of

Health and Human Resources ...............

Legislative Rules, Department of

Military Affairs and Public Safety ...........

Legislative Rules, Department of
Tax and Revenue

...........................



168.

169.

170.

171.

172.

173.

174,

175.

176.

1717.

(*SB201)

(*HB4268)

(HB4310)

(HB4310)

(SB595)

(HB4851)

(SB325)

(HB4144)

(SB261)

(*SB255)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Legislative Rules, Department of
Transportation ... ......c.ooiiiiiiiiinnnnnn,.
Legislative Rules, Miscellaneous
AgenciesandBoards........................
Legislative Rules, Bureau of
COMITIEICE ...t ieee i i iiaeieienannnannnans

Permitting Certain Executive and
Administrative Agencies to Update
and Make Technical Corrections to
Legislative Rules ..................... ...,

LEGISLATURE

Authority to Subpoena Witnesses and
Applicability of Whistle-Blower Law . . ......

Full Performance Evaluations and
Preliminary Performance Reviews
and Revising the Sunset Law ...... R

LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIPS

Registered Limited Liability
Partnerships .. ...

MAGISTRATE COURTS
Additional Magistrate for Harrison
County and Permitting Mercer County
to Retain One Magistrate ....................
MAGISTRATES
Increasing Compensation of Magistrates .........

MINES AND MINING

Blasting Standards for Minerals
Other Than Coal

............................



VI

178.

179.

180.

181.

182.

183.

184,

185.

186.

187.

188.

189.

190

(5B469)

(*HB4795)

(HB4855)

(HB4078)

(*SB381)

(*HB4490)

(*SB144)

(*SB113)

(*SB30)

(SB357)

(*SB380)

(HB2615)

. (HB4585)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Recognition of Certified Mine

Electricians ...........cooiiiiiii ., 1532
[See Clerk's Note] ......coviiiiniinennnnnnnn.. 1540
MORTGAGES
Reverse Mortgage Enabling Act ................ 1550
MOTOR YEHICLES

Vehicle Inventory Reporting Require-
ments and Making Technical Revisions ...... 1556

Uniform Motor Vehicle Records
Disclosure Act ........ccveveriirrnnrnnnenn 1557

Motor Vehicle Insurance Verification
Process ......cooiiiiiii it 1568

Registration of Motor Vehicles.................. 158G

Disclosure of Odometer and Conforming
State Law to Federal Requirements ........... 1586

Continued Use by Surviving Spouse
of Military License Plates ................... 1591

State Agencies and Individuals
Exempted From Using Specially
Designated State Car License
Plates .............. e reeanees ey 1601

Motor Vehicles Dealers Advisory
Board ...ttt i i e 1604

Motorcycle Safety and Education
Committee ..........ivvivnvrnnnniiinennnnn. 1612

Definition and Operation of Digger/
Derrick Line Trucks



191.

192,

193,

194,

195.

196.

197.

198.

199.

200.

201.

202,

(SB143)

(SB249)

(SB501)

(SB1138)

(HB4481)

(SB389)

{(HB4515)

(*HB4420)

(*HB4497)

(HB4737)

(HB2489)

(*HB4523)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Driver Record Point Assessment
Exemptions . .......coovviiiiieineneennnnnan,

Stopping of Certain Vehicles at Rail-
road Crossing and Removing Exceptions .....

Making Handicapped Parking Law Con-
sistent WithFederal Law . .. .................

NATURAL RESOURCES
Parks Section Continued .......................

Providing an Exception for Carrying
Certain Uncased Firearms . .. ............0000,

Prohibiting Certain Fertility Control
in Wildlife ...

Implementation of Allocation Methodology
Regarding Whitewater Rafting . ..............

Monthly Subsistence Allowance for
Regularly Appointed Conservation
L0717 -7

West Virginia Stream Partners Program ..........

Establishing the Hatfield-McCoy
Regional Recreation Authority ..............

NURSING HOMES

Promulgation of Legislative Rules to
Comply With Federal Law and Regula-
tions and Promulgation by Legislative
Rule of Amounts of Licensing Fees
for Nursing Home Administrators ............

OZONE

Interstate Ozone Transport

Vil



Vi

203.

204.

205.

206.

207.

208.

209.

210.

211.

2i2.

(HB4519)

{SB358)

(*SB133)

(HB4591)

(*HB4136)

(*HB4200)

(SB94)

(*HB2611)

(*HB4204)

(SB559)

TaBLE OF CONTENTS

POTOMAC RIVER BASIN

Interstate Commission on the Potomac
RiverBasin......coooiiitiiiren i,

PROFESSIONS AND OCCUPATIONS

General Provisions Applicable to All
State Boards of Examination or
Registration ...........cooviiiiinennennnnnnns

Certification of Physician Assistants ............

Placing Aestheticians Under Authority
of the Board of Barbers and Cosmetolo-

Acupuncturists ....... ittt
PUBLIC DEFENDER

Public Defender Services .........ooevvvnvvnenns
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES

Permitting Certain Public Employees to

Retain PEIA Coverage After Leaving
Employment .............ccoiiiiiiiiini,

PUBLIC RECORDS

Management and Preservation of Govern-
ment Records

...............................

PUBLIC SAFETY

Appointment and Qualifications of the
Adjufant General

...........................



213.

214.

215.

216.

217.

218.

219,

220.

221.

(*SB568)

(SB285)

(HB4637)

(HB4159)

(HB4739)

(HB4169)

(HB4745)

(HB4081)

(SB122}

TaBLE OF CONTENTS X

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Time Period to Profile for a Certificate
of Public Convenience and Necessity,
8 {2 1756

Authorizing Motor Carrier Inspectors
to Carry Handguns in the Course of
Their Official Duties ........................ 1762

PURCHASING

Purchasing Card Program and Fraudulent
or Unauthorized Use of Purchasing
Card Prohibited ... ... ... ... .. ...l 1763

RACETRACK VIDEO LOTTERY

Abolishing Certain Restrictions on
Video Lottery Game Themes ................. 1766

Clarifying the Two-Year Waiting Period
for Local Option Election When Ques-
tion was Previously Defeated . ............... 1771

Continuing Deposits into the Division
of Culture and History Fund for
Restoration and Maintenance of

Monuments and Memorials on the
Capitol Grounds . . ........coiiiiiiiiiiinn 1776

SALARIES

Incremental Salary Increases for

State Employees ................. ool 1782
SUNSET

State Building Commission Continued .......... 1789

Human Rights Continued .. ..................... 1791



222,

223.

224.

225,

226.

227.

228.

229.

230.

231.

232.

233.

234,

235.

(SB110)
(SB120)
(SB114)
(SB127)

(SB128)

(HB4084)

(SB109)

(HB4079)

(HB4082)

(SB116)

{(SB119)

(*HB2354)

(*SB363)

(HB4834)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Division of Highways Continued ...............

School Building Authority Continued ..........

Division of Rehabilitation Services
Continued .........ccoviinriiiiinnennnn.

Division of Environmental Protection
Continued .........coviviivevrcnnereennn

Geological and Economic Survey
Continued ..............civiiiiiiaian.

Board of Examiners in Counseling
Continued .............o0iiiiiiaiint,

TAXATION

Prohibiting the Promulgation of
Emergency Legislative Rules Relating
to Evaluation of Real or Personal
Property Within the State, Originally
Styled Taxpayer Bill of Rights ............

Alternative Fuel Motor Vehicle Tax

Exemption from B & O Tax for Municipal-

ly Owned Hydro-Electric or Wood-
Waste Generating Units



236.

237.

238.

239.

240.

241.

242,

243,

244,

245.

246.

(SB78)

(*SB153)

(*HB4530)

(SB37)

(*HB4580)

(SB93)

(*SB17)

(SB505)

(SB129)

(SB92)

(*SB388)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Dedication of Oil and Gas Severance
Tax for Benefits of Counties and

Municipalities ........................

Establishment of a Neighborhood

Investment Program . ....................

Personal and Corporate Income Tax
Credit for Purchases of Certain

Agriculture Equipment ................,

Removing Gasoline and Special Fuels
Excise Tax and Special Dyed

DieselFuels.........cooiiieiinnnrannn.

Historic Buildings Preservation

TaxCredit ... ... ... i

Technical Correction in Definition
of Adjusted Gross Income and
Updating Meaning of Certain

Personal Income Tax Terms .............

Certain Reduction in Personal Income

and Business Franchise Taxes ...........

Transfer of Real Property and Permitting
Documentary Stamps to Be Affixed by

Meter or Similar Device .................

Revising Method of Determining Business
Franchise and Corporation Net Income

- S

Corporation Net Income Tax Terms .............

Maintenance by Sheriffs of Permanent Tax
Records on Electronic Data Processing

SYSIEMS ..o vetiiii i

X1



X1 TABLE OF CONTENTS

TECHNOLOGY - RELATED
ASSISTANCE REVOLVING LOAN FUND

247. (*SB40) Technology-Related Assistance
Revolving Loan Fund for
Individuals with Disabilities Act ........ 1955

TOURISM

248. (HB4659) Transfer of Telemarketing Initiative
to the Tourism Commission . .............. 1964

TRADEMARKS

249. (HB4858) Trademark and Service Mark
Registration Generally . .................. 1970

TRAFFIC REGULATIONS
250. (HB4108) Prohibited Parking in a Fire Lane ............... 1985
251. (HB4151) School Bus Lighting Equipment ................ 1987
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
252. (*HB4862) Unemployment Compensation Generally ........ 1990
UNIFORM CERTIFICATION OF QUESTIONS OF LAW

253. (SB88) Uniform Certification of
Questionsof Law Act.................... 2042

UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE
254, (HB4669) Lettersof Credit...........cootiiiiniinaininn., 2046
255. (SB15T) Clarifying That Certificated

Certificates of Deposits Qualify
as Instruments ........................... 2076



TABLE OF CONTENTS X111

UNIFORM LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES

256. (*SB338) Uniform Limited Liability Company Act

of 1996 ... ... 2080
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL
257. (HB4860) Definition in the Water Pollution
Control Revolving Fund Act............. 2152

WEST VIRGINIA TRUST FUND

258. {*HB4132) Creating the West Virginia Trust Fund and
Transferring the Authority for the Investment
of Pension Funds from the Board of
Investments .......ccciiiiiiiniiiiiinn.. 2158

WEST VIRGINIA WORKS PROGRAM

259. (*SB140) Establishing the West Virginia Works
Program for Welfare Assistance ........... 2189

LOCAL LAWS

* % ok kW kW RN R K

Barbour County

260, (HB4608) Time Extension for Excess Levy for
- Fire Departments and Emergency Squads .. 2206

Cairo, Harrisville and Peansboro
261. (*SB36) Authorizing Construction and Maintenance
of a Centralized Water Treatment Plant,

Storage Facilities and Transmission
Lines «ovvveernniinreniinrannensasnnncnns 2207

Coalfields Expressway Authority

262. (SB409) Establishing the Coalfields Expressway
T 11171 5 15 20 2211



X1v

263.

264.

265.

266.

267.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Dunkard Creek Watershed Association

(HB4852) Memorandum of Understanding Between Dunkard

Creck Watershed Association and Like

Bodies in Greene County, Pennsylvania ..

Jack Bridge

(HB4070) Designating the John F. "Jack” Bennett

Memorial Bridge .. .. .......... ... 000l

Kanawha County
(*HB4822) Kanawha County Commission Authorized to
: Construct and Maintain County
Transportation, Parking and Other

Public Faciliies .. .........cvverienenn,

Tri-District Economic Development Council

(5B543) Establishment of a Three-District Economic
Council for Sandy River District in
McDowell County, Huff District in
Wyoming County and Stafford District

in Mingo County ..............ovnennenn

Wetzel County

(HB4096) Time Extension to Consider Excess Levy for

Operation of WVU Extension Service ....

RESOLUTIONS

(Only resolutions of general interest are included herein)

Number

House Concurrent

H.C.R. 18  Urging the Congress of the United

States to Amend the Federal Food
and Drug and Cosmetic Act
and the Public Health Service

2213

Page






XVI TABLE OF CONTENTS
H.R. 23 Paying Tribute to His Excellency,

the Governor ...........cooevevninninn e irriieneaas 2235
H.R. 25  Commemorating the Passing of Former

Delegate Forest Buck of Tyler

COUNLY .. v et it ii ettt e i 2237

Senate

SR 5 Memorializing the Life of Honorable

J. Howard Myers, Former Senate Clerk .............. 2238
SR 6 Requesting Columbia Gas Transmission,

Inc. to Maintain its Charleston

Headquarters ..........ccoiiviiiiiiiiieiiininneinss 2239
S.R. 9 Requesting the U. S. Postal Service

to Maintain the Wheeling Postmark ... ............. 2240
SR 13 Memorializing the Life of the Honorable

Todd C. Willis, Former Clerk of the

SBNALE . ... it 2241
SR 21  Memorializing the Life of the Honorable

Porter Cotton, Former Doorkeeper of

the Senate ........ovviiirinrrnerneneririecinnians 2243

First Extraordinary Session
1996
Chapter Bill No. Page
APPROPRIATIONS
Supplemental
1. (SB2) Expiring Funds to the Unappropriated

Surplus Balance of the State Fund,
General Revenue, in the Amount of

$18,000,000, to Assist Flood Victims,
Etc.

.........................................



TABLE OF CONTENTS XVIl

2. {SB3) Transfer of Funds to the Revenue
Shortfall Reserve Fund for Flood
Relief and Funding Water, Sewer and
Other Projects ..........ooviiieeniinnnnenna. 2247

BANKS AND BANKING

3. (SB¢6) Correcting Technical Errors in a
Statutory Enactment of the Regular
Session Relating to Licensure of
Consumer Lending Offices, Banking
Institutions and Secondary Mortgage
COmPpAanies ....coveenerieinranrenuearsonans 2248

CHILD WELFARE

4, (HB106) Statutory Clarification Regarding the
Admissibility of a Statement Made By
a Juvenile to a Law-Enforcement
Officer or While in Custody and
Reinserting Inadvertently Omitted
Language Relative Thereto ................... 2272

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SYSTEMS

5. (HBI109) Describing the Territory Which May
Be Included in an Enhanced Emergency
Telephone System . .. ....ovvviirvsrneencrannns 2275

ONE-CALL SYSTEM

6. (HB108) Correcting Technical Errors in a
Statutory Enactment of the Regular
Session Relating to Underground
Facilities Damage Prevention and
Creation of a One-Call System ................ 2278

REVENUE SHORTFALL RESERVE FUND

7. (HB103) Clarifying Permissible Expenditures
From the Revenue Shortfall Reserve



XVl TABLE oF CONTENTS

TAXATION

8. (*HBI01)  Credit Against the Natural Gas Storage
Tax So As to Provide an Incentive for
Jobs Retention and Creation in West

Virginia By Such Tax Payers . .............

9. (SB4) Correcting Deficiencies and Technical
Errors in the Title and Enacting Sec-
tion of a Statutory Enactment of the
Regular Session Relating to Methods
for Claiming Certain Tax Exemptions,
Ect.

RESOLUTIONS

Number
House Concurrent

HCR. 1 Robert W. Burk, Jr., Student Intern

Program ........coieiiiininiinecrieeeessneannss

House

HR. 3 In Memory of the Honorable Terry Harden,
Public Servant and Former Member of the

House of Delegates . ........ e iireerearaiiaees

..... 2311

Page






1202

14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29
30

31
32

33
34

35
36
37

38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45

46
47

48
49
50

INSURANCE [Ch. 150

corporations under this article and such proceedings that
are commenced on or after the effective date of this act.
Therefore, this act shall go into immediate effect upon
passage and have retrospective effect on pending
liquidation proceedings under this article.

The priority of distribution of claims from the
corporation estate shall be in accordance with the order in
which each class of claims is herein set forth. Every claim
in each class shall be paid in full or adequate funds
retained for such payment before the members of the next
class receive any payment. No subclasses shall be
established within any class. No claim by a policyholder
or other creditor shall be permitted to circumvent the
priority classes through the use of equitable remedies.
The order of distribution shall be:

(a) Class I. The costs and expenses of administration,
including, but not limited to, the following:

(1) The actual and necessary costs of preserving or
recovering the assets of the corporation;

(2) Compensation for all services rendered in the
liquidation;

(3) Any necessary filing fees;

(4) The fees and mileage payable to witnesses;

(5) Reasonable attorney’s fees; and

(6) All expenses incurred by the department of
insurance arising out of the enforcement of chapter
thirty-three and its regulations.

{b) Class II. All claims for refund of unearned
premiums under nonassessable policies and ail claims of
policyholders including such claims of the federal or any
state or local government as policyholders for losses
incurred and third party claims of an insolvent insurer.

(¢) Class III. Claims of the federal government other
than as an insured policyholder.

(d) Class IV. Debts due to employees for compen-
sation under the provision of section thirty-four of this
article and all reasonable claims of the West Virginia
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insurance guaranty associations and associations or entities
performing a similar function in other states.

(e) Class V. Claims of general creditors including
claims of ceding and assuming companies in their capaci-
ty as such.

(f) Class VI. Claims of any state or local government.
Claims, including those of any governmental body for a
penalty or forfeiture, shall be allowed in this class only to
the extent of the pecuniary loss sustained from the act,
transaction, or proceeding out of which the penalty or
forfeiture arose, with reasonable and actual costs occa-
sioned thereby. The remainder of such claims shall be
postponed to the class of claims under subdivision (h) of
this section.

(g) Class VII. Claims filed late or any other claims
other than claims under subdivision (h) of this section.

(h) Class VIII. Surplus or contribution notes, or simi-
lar obligations and premium refunds on assessable poli-
cies. Payments to members of domestic mutual corpora-
tions shall be limited in accordance with law,

o
CHAPTER 151

{Com. Sub. for H. B. 4511—By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Chambers, and Delegate Ashley)

[By Request of the Executive]

[Passed March 9, 1996; in effect ninety days from passage. Approved by the Governor.}

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections two, three, three-a, four,
seven, seven-a, eight, nine, ten, eleven, fourteen, fifteen, sev-
enteen, eighteen, twenty-two and twenty-four, article
twenty-five-a, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Vir-
ginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended;
and to further amend said article by adding thereto three new
sections, designated sections seventeen-a, thirty-four and
thirty five, all relating to health maintenance organizations;



1204 INSURANCE [Ch. 151

definitions; application for certificate of authority; condi-
tions precedent to issuance or maintenance of a certificate of
authority; renewal of certificate of authority; issuance of
certificate of authority; fidelity bond; provider contracts;
evidence of coverage; annual report; information to
enrollees; open enrollment period; prohibited practices;
regulation of marketing; examinations; quality assurance,
suspension or revocation of certificate of authority; fees;
statutory construction; relationship to other laws; directing
the commissioner and the tax department to study the impo-
sition of municipal business and occupation taxes; authoriz-
ing the commissioner to promulgate legislative rules regard-
ing reimbursement for nonemergency transportation by
nonparticipating providers and dispatching systems; and

authorizing the study of rural health maintenance organiza-
tions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections two, three, three-a, four, seven, seven-a, eight,
nine, ten, eleven, fourteen, fifteen, seventeen, eighteen, twenty-two
and twenty-four, article twenty-five-a, chapter thirty-three of the
code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as
amended, be amended and reenacted; and that said article be
further amended by adding thereto three new sections, designat-

ed sections seventeen-a, thirty-four and thirty-five, ali to read as
follows:

ARTICLE 25A. HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATION ACT.

§33-25A-2.  Definitions,

§33-25A-3. Application for certificate of authority.

§33-25A-3a. Conditions precedent to issuance or maintenance of a centifi-
cate of authority; renewal of certificate of authority; effect of
bankruptcy proceedings.

§33-25A-4. Issuance of certificate of authority.

§33-25A-7. Fiduciary tesponsibilities of officers; fidelity bond; approval
of contracts by commissioner.

§33-25A-7a. Provider contracts.

§33-25A-8.  Evidence of coverage; charges for health care services; review
of enrollee records; cancellation of contract by enrollee.

§33-25A-9. Annual report,

§33-25A-10. Information to enrollees.
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§33-25A-11. Open enrollment period.
§33-25A-14.  Prohibited practices.
§33-25A-15.  Agent licensing and appointment required: regulation of mar-

keting.

§33-25A-17. Examinations.

§33-25A-17a. Quality assurance.

§33-25A-18.  Suspension or revocation of certificate of authority.
§33-25A-22. Fees.

§33-25A-24.  Statutory construction and relationship to other laws.
§33-25A-34. Ambulance services.

§33-25A-35. Rural health maintenance organizations.

§33-25A-2. Definitions.

Woo 2N bW~

10
11

12
I3
14
15

16
17

18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26

(1) "Basic health care services" means physician, hos-
pital, out-of-area, podiatric, chiropractic, laboratory, X ray,
emergency, short-term mental health services not exceed-
ing twenty outpatient visits in any twelve-month period,
and cost-effective preventive services including immuniza-
tions, well-child care, periodic heaith evaluations for
adults, voluntary family planning services, infertility ser-
vices and children's eye and ear examinations conducted
to determine the need for vision and hearing corrections,
which services need not necessarily inciude all procedures
or services offered by a service provider.

(2) "Capitation” means the fixed amount paid by a
health maintenance organization to a health care provider
under contract with the health maintenance organization
in exchange for the rendering of health care services.

(3) "Commissioner" means the commissioner of insur-
ance.

(4) "Consumer" means any person who is not a pro-
vider of care or an employee, officer, director or stock-
holder of any provider of care.

(5) "Copayment" means a specific dollar amount,
except as otherwise provided for by statute, that the sub-
scriber must pay upon receipt of covered health care ser-
vices and which is set at an amount consistent with allow-
ing subscriber access to health care services.

(6) "Employee” means a person in some official em-
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ployment or position working for a salary or wage contin-
uously for no less than one calendar quarter and who is in
such a relation to another person that the latter may con-
trol the work of the former and direct the manner in which
the work shall be done.

(7) "Employer" means any individual, corporation,
partnership, other private association, or state or local
government that employs the equivalent of at least two

full-time employees during any four consecutive calendar
quarters.

(8) "Enrollee”, "subscriber" or "member" means an
individual who has been voluntarily enrolled in a health
maintenance organization, including individuals on whose
behalf a contractual arrangement has been entered into
with a health maintenance organization to receive health
care services.

(9) "Evidence of coverage" means any certificate,
agreement or contract issued to an enrollee setting out the
coverage and other rights to which the enrollee is entitled.

(10) "Health care services" means any services or
goods included in the furnishing to any individual of
medical, mental or dental care, or hospitalization or inci-
dent to the furnishing of the care or hospitalization, osteo-
pathic services, chiropractic services, podiatric services,
home health, health education, or rehabilitation, as well as
the furnishing to any person of any and all other services
or goods for the purpose of preventing, alleviating, curing
or healing human illness or injury.

(11) "Health maintenance organization" or "HMO"
means a public or private organization which provides, or
otherwise makes available to enrollees, health care services,
including at a minimum basic health care services which:

(a) Receives premiums for the provision of basic
health care services to enrollees on a prepaid per capita or
prepaid aggregate fixed sum basis, excluding copayments;

(b) Provides physicians' services primarily: (i) Directly
through physicians who are either employees or partners
of the organization; or (ii) through arrangements with
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individual physicians or one or more groups of physicians
organized on a group practice or individual practice ar-
rangement; or (iii) through some combination of para-
graphs (i) and (ii) of this subdivision;

(c) Assures the availability, accessibility and quality,
including effective utilization, of the health care services
which it provides or makes available through clearly iden-
tifiable focal points of legal and administrative responsi-
bility; and

(d) Offers services through an organized delivery
system in which a primary care physician is designated for
each subscriber upon enrollment. The primary care physi-
cian is responsible for coordinating the health care of the
subscriber and is responsible for referring the subscriber
to other providers when necessary: Provided, That when
dental care is provided by the health maintenance organi-
zation the dentist selected by the subscriber from the list
provided by the health maintenance organization shall
coordinate the covered dental care of the subscriber, as
approved by the primary care physician or the health
maintenance organization.

(12) "Impaired" means a financial situation in which,
based upon the financial information which would be
required by this chapter for the preparation of the health
maintenance organization's annual statement, the assets of
the health maintenance organization are less than the sum
of all of its liabilities and required reserves including any
minimum capital and surplus required of the heaith main-
tenance organization by this chapter so as to maintain its
authority to transact the kinds of business or insurance it is
authorized to transact.

(13) "Individual practice arrangement” means any
agreement or arrangement to provide medical services on
behalf of a health maintenance organization among or
between physicians or between a health maintenance orga-
nization and individual physicians or groups of physi-
cians, where the physicians are not employees or partners
of the health maintenance organization and are not mem-
bers of or affiliated with a medical group.



1208

104
105
106
107
108
109

110
111

112
113
114
115

116
117
118
119

120

121

122
123
124
125

126
127
128
129
130

131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143

INSURANCE [Ch. 151

(14) "Insolvent” or "insolvency" means a financial
situation in which, based upon the financial information
that would be required by this chapter for the preparation
of the health maintenance organization's annual statement,
the assets of the health maintenance organization are less
than the sum of all of its liabilities and required reserves.

(15) "Medical group" or "group practice" means a
professional corporation, partnership, association or other
organization composed solely of health professionals
licensed to practice medicine or osteopathy and of other
licensed health professionals, including podiatrists, dentists
and optometrists, as are necessary for the provision of
health services for which the group is responsible: (a) A
majority of the members of which are licensed to practice
medicine or osteopathy; (b) who as their principal profes-
sional activity engage in the coordinated practice of their
profession; (¢} who pool their income for practice as
members of the group and distribute it among themselves
according to a prearranged salary, drawing account or
other plan; and (d) who share medical and other records
and substantial portions of major equipment and profes-
sional, technical and administrative staff.

(16) "Premium” means a prepaid per capita or prepaid
aggregate fixed sum unrelated to the actual or potential
utilization of services of any particular person which is
charged by the health maintenance organization for health
services provided to an enrollee.

(17) "Primary care physician" means the general prac-
titioner, family practitioner, obstetrician/gynecologist,
pediatrician or specialist in general internal medicine who
is chosen or designated for each subscriber who will be
responsible for coordinating the health care of the sub-
scriber, including necessary referrals to other providers:
Provided, That a certified nurse-midwife may be chosen
or designated in lieu of as a subscriber's primary care
physician during the subscriber's pregnancy and for a
period extending through the end of the month in which
the sixty-day period following termination of pregnancy
ends: Provided, however, That nothing in this subsection
shall expand the scope of practice for certified nurse-
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midwives as defined in article fifteen, chapter thirty of this
code.

(18) "Provider" means any physician, hospital or other
person or organization which is licensed or otherwise
authorized in this state to furnish health care services.

(19) "Uncovered expenses” means the cost of health
care services that are covered by a health maintenance
organization, for which a subscriber would also be liable
in the event of the insolvency of the organization.

"(20) "Service area” means the county or counties ap-
proved by the commissioner within which the health main-
tenance organization may provide or arrange for health
care services to be available to its subscribers.

(21) "Statutory surplus” means the minimum amount
of unencumbered surplus which a corporation must main-
tain pursuant to the requirements of this article.

(22) "Surplus" means the amount by which a corpora-
tion's assets exceeds its liabilities and required reserves
based upon the financial information which would be
required by this chapter for the preparation of the corpo-
ration's annual statement except that assets pledged to
secure debts not reflected on the books of the health
maintenance organization shall not be included in surplus.

(23) "Surplus notes” means debt which has been sub-
ordinated to all claims of subscribers and general creditors
of the organization.

(24) "Qualified independent actuary" means an actu-
ary who is a member of the American academy of actuar-
ies or the society of actuaries and has experience in estab-
lishing rates for health maintenance organizations and
who has no financial or employment interest in the health
maintenance organization.

(25) "Quality assurance” means an ongoing program
designed to objectively and systematically monitor and
evaluate the quality and appropriateness of the enrollee's
care, pursue opportunities to improve the enrollee's care
and to resolve identified problems at the prevailing profes-
sional standard of care.
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182 (26) "Utilization management” means a system for the
183 evaluation of the necessity, appropriateness and efficiency
184 of the use of health care services, procedures and facilities.

§33-25A-3. Application for certificate of authority.

l (1) Notwithstanding any law of this state to the con-
2 trary, any person may apply to the commissioner for and
3 obtain a certificate of authority to establish or operate a
4 health maintenance organization in compliance with this
5 article. No person shall sell health maintenance organiza-
6 tion enrollee contracts, nor shall any health maintenance
7 organization commence services, prior to receipt of a
8 certificate of authority as a health maintenance organiza-
9 tion. Any person may, however, establish the feasibility of
10 a health maintenance organization prior to receipt of a
11 certificate of authority through funding drives and by
12 receiving loans and grants.

13 (2) Every health maintenance organization in opera-
14 tion as of the effective date of this article shall submit an
15 application for a certificate of authority under this section
16 within thirty days of the effective date of this article. Each
17 applicant may continue to operate until the commissioner
18 acts upon the application. In the event that an application
19 is denied pursuant to section four of this article, the appli-
20 cant shall be treated as a health maintenance organization
21 whose certificate of authority has been revoked: Provid-
22 ed, That all health maintenance organizations in operation
23 for at least five years are exempt from filing applications
24 for a new certificate of authority.

25 (3) The commissioner may require any organization
26 providing or arranging for health care services on a pre-
27 paid per capita or prepaid aggregate fixed sum basis to
28 apply for a certificate of authority as a health maintenance
29 organization. The commissioner shall promulgate rules to
30 facilitate the enforcement of this subsection: Provided,
31 That any provider who is assuming risk by virtue of a

32 contract or other arrangement with a health maintenance
33 organization or entity which has a certificate, may not be
34 required to file for a certificate: Provided, however, That
gg the commissjoner may require the exempted entities to file

complete financial data for a determination as to their
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solvency. Any organization directed to apply for a certifi-
cate of a_uthority is subject to the provisions of subsection
(2) of this section.

(4) Each application for a certificate of authority shall
be verified by an officer or authorized representative of
the applicant, shall be in a form prescribed by the com-
missioner and shall set forth or be accompanied by any
and all information required by the commissioner, includ-
ing:

(a) The basic organizational document;

(b) The bylaws or rules;

(c) A list of names, addresses and official positions of
each member of the governing body, which shali contain a
full disclosure in the application of any financial interest
by the officer or member of the governing body or any
provider or any organization or corporation owned or
controlled by that person and the health maintenance
organization and the extent and nature of any contract or
financial arrangements between that person and the health
maintenance organization;

(d) A description of the health maintenance organiza-
tion;

(e) A copy of each evidence of coverage form and of
each enrollee contract form;

() Financial statements which include the assets, liabil-
ities and sources of financial support of the applicant and
any corporation or organization owned or coatrolled by
the applicant;

g) (i) A description of the proposed method of mar-
keting the plan; (ii) a schedule of proposed charges; and
(iii} a financial plan which includes a three-year projection
of the expenses and income and other sources of future
capital;

(h) A power of attorney duly executed by the appli-
cant, if not domiciled in this state, appointing the commis-
Stoner and his or her successors in office, and duly autho-
Tized deputies, as the true and lawful attorney of the appli-
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actuarial principles; the health maintenance organization is
actuarially sound: Provided, however, That the certifica-
tion shall consider the rates, benefits, and expenses of, and
any other funds available for the payment of obligations
of, the organization; the rates being charged or to be
charged are actuarially adequate to the end of the period
for which rates have been guaranteed; and incurred but
not reported claims and claims reported but not fully paid
have been adequately provided for;

(n) A description of the health maintenance organiza-
tion's quality assurance program; and

(0) Such other information as the commissioner may
require to be provided.

(5) A health maintenance organization shall, unless
otherwise provided for by rules promulgated by the com-
missioner, file notice prior to any modification of the
operations or documents filed pursuant to this section or
as the commissioner may require by rule. If the commis-
sioner does not disapprove of the filing within ninety days
of filing, it shall be considered approved and may be im-
plemented by the health maintenance organization.

§33-25A-3a. Conditions precedent to issuance or maintenance

of a certificate of authority; renewal of certifi-
cate of authority; effect of bankruptcy pro-
ceedings.

(1) As a condition precedent to the issuance or main-
tenance of a certificate of authority, a health maintenance
organization must file or have on file with the commis-
sioner:

(a) An acknowledgment that a delinquency proceed-
ing pursuant to article ten of this chapter or supervision by
the commissioner pursuant to article thirty-four of this
chapter constitutes the sole and exclusive method for the
liquidation, rehabilitation, reorganization or conservation
of a health maintenance organization;

(b) A waiver of any right to file or be subject to a
bankruptcy proceeding;

(¢) Within thirty days of any change in the member-
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this state shall be incorporated under the provisions of
article one, chapter thirty-one of this code.

(3) After the effective date of this subsection, all certif-
icates of authority issued to health maintenance organiza-
tions shall expire at midnight on the thirty-first day of
May of each year. The commissioner shall renew annually
the certificates of authority of all health maintenance or-
ganizations that continue to meet all requirements of this
section and subsection (2), section four of this article,
make application therefor upon a form prescribed by the
commissioner and pay the renewal fee prescribed: Provid-
ed, That a health maintenance organization shall not qual-
ify for renewal of its certificate of authority if the organi-
zation has no subscribers in this state within twelve months
after issuance of the certificate of authority: Provided,
however, That an organization not qualifying for renewal
may apply for a new certificate of authority under section
three of this article.

(4) The commencement of a bankruptcy proceeding
either by or against a health maintenance organization
shall, by operation of law:

(a) Terminate the health maintenance organization's
certificate of authority; and

(b) Vest in the commissioner for the use and benefit
of the subscribers of the health maintenance organization
the title to any deposits of the health maintenance organi-
zation held by the commissioner.

(5) If the bankruptcy proceeding is initiated by a
party other than the health maintenance organization, the
operation of subsection (4) of this section shall be stayed
for a period of sixty days following the date of com-
mencement of the proceeding.

§33-25A-4. Issuance of certificate of authority.

1
2
3
4

5

(1) Upon receipt of an application for a certificate of
authority, the commissioner shall determine whether the
application for a certificate of authority, with respect to
health care services to be furnished, has demonstrated:

(a) The willingness and potential ability of the organi-
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obligations to enrollees and prospective enrollees. In mak-
ing this determination, the commissioner may consider:

(i) The financial soundness of the health maintenance
organization's arrangements for health care services and
the proposed schedule of charges used in connection with
the health care services;

(ii) That the health maintenance organization has and
maintains the following:

(A) If a for-profit stock corporation, at least one mil-
lion dollars of fully paid-in capital stock; or

(B) If a nonprofit corporation, at least one million
dotlars of statutory surplus funds; and

(C) Both for-profit and nonprofit health maintenance
organization, additional surplus funds of at least one mil-
lion dollars;

(iii) Any arrangements that will guarantee for the
continuation of benefits and payments to providers for
services rendered both prior to and after insolvency for
the duration of the contract period for which payment has
been made, except that benefits to members who are con-
fined on the date of insolvency in an inpatient facility
shall be continued until their discharge; and

(iv) Any agreement with providers for the provision of
health care services;

(d) Reascnable provisions have been made for emer-
gency and out-of-area health care services;

(e) The enrollees will be afforded an opportunity to
participate in matters of policy and operation pursuant to
section six of this article;

(f) The health maintenance organization has demon-
strated that it will assume full financial risk on a prospec-
tive basis for the provision of health care services, includ-
ing hospital care: Provided, That the requirement of this
subdivision shall not prohibit a health maintenance orga-
nization from obtaining reinsurance acceptable to the
commissioner from an accredited reinsurer or making
other arrangements acceptable to the commissioner:
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(i) For the cost of providing to any enrollee health
care services, the aggregate value of which exceeds four
thousand dollars in any year;

(i1) For the cost of providing health care services to its
members on a nonelective emergency basis, or while they
are outside the area served by the organization; or

(iit) For not more than ninety-five percent of the
amount by which the health maintenance organization's
costs for any of its fiscal years exceed one hundred five
percent of its income for those fiscal years;

(g) The ownership, control and management of the
organization is competent and trustworthy and possesses
managerial experience that would make the proposed
health maintenance organization operation beneficial to
the subscribers. The commissioner may, at his or her dis-
cretion, refuse to grant or continue authority to transact
the business of a health maintenance organization in this
state at any time during which the commissioner has prob-
able cause to believe that the ownership, control or man-
agement of the organization includes any person whose
business operations are or have been marked by business
practices or conduct that is to the detriment of the public,
stockholders, investors or creditors;

(h) The health maintenance organization has deposit-
ed and maintained in trust with the state treasurer, for the
protection of its subscribers or its subscribers and credi-
tors, cash or government securities eligible for the invest-
ment of capital funds of domestic insurers as described in

section seven, article eight of this chapter in the amount of
one hundred thousand dollars; and

(i) Effective the first day of May, one thousand nine
hundred ninety-eight, the health maintenance organization
has a quality assurance program which has been reviewed
by the commissioner or by a nationally recognized ac-
creditation and review organization approved by the com-
missioner; meets at least those standards set forth in sec-
tion seventeen-a of this article; and is deemed satisfactory
by the commissioner. If the commissioner determines that
tue gLanuly assurance program of a health maintenance
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collect, disburse or invest funds in connection with the
activities of the organization, issued by an insurer licensed
in this state or, if the fidelity bond required by this subsec-
tion is not available from an insurer licensed in this state, a
fidelity bond procured by an excess line broker licensed
in this state, in an amount at least equal to the minimum
amount of fidelity insurance as provided in the national
association of insurance commissioners handbook, as

amended, or as determined under a rule promulgated by
the commissioner.

(c) Any contracts made with providers of health care
services enabling a health maintenance organization to
provide health care services authorized under this article
shall be filed with the commissioner. The commissioner
has the power to require immediate cancellation of the
contracts or the immediate renegotiation of the contract
by the parties whenever he or she determines that they
provide for excessive payments, or that they fail to include
reasonable incentives for cost control, or that they other-
wise substantially and unreasonably contribute to escala-

tion of the costs of providing health care services to
enrollees.

§33-25A-7a. Provider contracts.

1

(1) Whenever a contract exists between a health main-
tenance organization and a provider and the organization
fails to meet its obligations to pay fees for services already
rendered to a subscriber, the health maintenance organiza-
tion is liable for the fee or fees rather than the subscriber;
and the contract shall state that liability.

(2) No subscriber of a health maintenance organiza-
tion is liable to any provider of health care services for
any services covered by the health maintenance organiza-
tion if at any time during the provision of the services, the
provider, or its agents, are aware the subscriber is a health
mainienance organization enrollee,

(3) If at any time during the provision of the services,
a provider, or its agents, are aware that the subscriber is a
health maintenance organization enrollee, that provider of
services or any representative of the provider may not
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or other payments to those individuals for services to the
heaith maintenance organization, including a full disclo-
sure of all financial arrangements during the preceding
year required to be disclosed pursuant to subdivision (c),
subsection (4), section three of this article; and

(e) Any other information relating to the performance
of the health maintenance organization as is reasonably
necessary to enable the commissioner to carry out his or
her duties under this article.

§33-25A-10. Information to enrollees.
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Every health maintenance organization or its represen-
tative shall annually, before the first day of April, provide
to its enrollees a summary of; Its most recent annual fi-
nancial statement, including a balance sheet and statement
of receipts and disbursements; a description of the health
maintenance organization, its basic health care services, its
facilities and personnel, any material changes therein since
the last report, the current evidence of coverage, and a
clear and understandable description of the health mainte-
nance organization's method for resolving enrollee com-
plaints: Provided, That with respect to enrollees who have
been enrolled through contracts between a health mainte-
nance organization and an employer, the health mainte-
nance organization shall be deemed to have satisfied the
requirement of this section by providing the requisite
summary to each enrolied employee: Provided, however,
That with respect to medicaid recipients enrolled under a
group contract between a health maintenance organization
and the governmental agency responsible for administer-
ing the medicaid program, the health maintenance organi-
zation shall be deemed to have satisfied the requirement of
this section by providing the requisite summary to each
local office of the governmental agency responsible for
administering the medicaid program for inspection by
enrollees of the health maintenance organization.

§33-25A-11. Open enrollment period.

1
2
3

(1) Once a health maintenance organization has been
in operation at least five years, or has enrollment of not
less than fifty thousand persons, the health maintenance






1228

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19

21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

39
40

41
42
43
44
45

INSURANCE [Ch. 151

ing which has not been disapproved by the commissioner
within sixty days of filing shall be considered approved.
For purposes of this article:

(a) A statement or item of information shall be consid-
ered to be untrue if it does not conform to fact in any
respect which is or may be significant to an enrollee of, or

person considering enroliment in, a health maintenance
organization;

(b) A statement or item of information shall be con-
sidered to be misleading, whether or not it may be literally
untrue if, in the total context in which the statement is
made or the item of information is communicated, the
statement or item of information may be reasonably un-
derstood by a reasonable person, not possessing special
knowledge regarding health care coverage, as indicating
any benefit or advantage or the absence of any exclusion,
limitation, or disadvantage of possible significance to an
enrollee of, or person considering enrollment in, a health
maintenance organization, if the benefit or advantage or

absence of limitation, exclusion or disadvantage does not
in fact exist;

(c) An evidence of coverage shall be considered to be
deceptive if the evidence of coverage taken as a whole, and
with consideration given to typography and format, as well
as language, shall be such as to cause a reasonable person,
not possessing special knowledge regarding health mainte-
nance organizations, and evidences of coverage therefor,
to expect benefits, services or other advantages which the
evidence of coverage does not provide or which the health
maintenance organization issuing the evidence of cover-
age does not regularly make available for enrollees cov-
ered under such evidence of coverage; and

(d) The commissioner may further define practices
which are untrue, misleading or deceptive.

{2) No health maintenance organization may cancel or
fail 1o renew the coverage of an enrollee except for: (a)
Failure to pay the charge for health care coverage; (b)
termination of the health maintenance organization; (c)
termination of the group plan; (d) enrollee moving out of
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(5) No health maintenance organization shall enroll
more than three hundred thousand persons in this state:
Provided, That a health maintenance organization may
petition the commissioner to exceed an enrollment of
three hundred thousand persons and, upon notice and
hearing, good cause being shown and a determination
made that such an increase would be beneficial to the
subscribers, creditors and stockholders of the organization
or would otherwise increase the availability of coverage to
consumers within the state, the commissioner may, by
written order only, allow the petitioning organization to
exceed an enrollment of three hundred thousand persons.

(6) No health maintenance organization shall discrimi-
nate in enrollment policies or quality of services against
any person on the basis of race, sex, age, religion, place of
residence, health status or source of payment: Provided,
That differences in rates based on valid actuarial distinc-
tions, including distinctions relating to age and sex, shall
not be considered discrimination in enrollment policies.

(7) No agent of a health maintenance organization or
person selling enrollments in a health maintenance organi-
zation shall sell an enrollment in a health maintenance
organization unless the agent or person shall first disclose
in writing to the prospective purchaser the following infor-
mation using the following exact terms in bold print: (a)
"Services offered”, including any exclusions or limitations;
(b) "full cost”, including copayments; (c) "facilities avail-
able"; (d) "transportation services"; (e) "disenrollment
rate"; and (f) "staff", including the names of all full-time
staff physicians, consulting specialists, hospitals and phar-
macies associated with the health maintenance organiza-
tion. In any home solicitation, any three-day cooling-off
period applicable to consumer transactions generally ap-
plies in the same manner as consumer transactions.

The form disclosure statement shall not be used in
sales until it has been approved by the commissioner or
submitted to the commissioner for sixty days without
disupproval. Any person who fails to disclose the requisite
intormation prior to the sale of an enrollment may be held
liable in an amount equivalent to one year's subscription
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financially responsible and may reasonably be expected to
be unable to meet its obligations to enrollees or prospec-
tive enrollees or is otherwise determined by the commis-
sioner to be in a hazardous financial condition;

(f) The health maintenance organization has failed to
implement a mechanism affording the enrollees an oppor-
tunity to participate in matters of policy and operation
under section six of this article;

(g) The health maintenance organization has failed to
implement the grievance procedure required by section

twelve of this article in a manner to reasonably resolve
valid grievances;

(h) The health maintenance organization, or any per-
son on its behalf, has advertised or merchandised its ser-
vices in an untrue, misrepresentative, misleading, deceptive
or unfair manner;

(i) The continued operation of the health maintenance
organization would be hazardous to its enrollees;

(j) The health maintenance organization has otherwise
failed to substantially comply with this article;

(k) The health maintenance organization has violated
a lawful order of the commissioner; or

(1) The health maintenance organization has not com-

plied with the requirements of section seventeen-a of this
article.

(2) A certificate of authority shall be suspended or

revoked only after compliance with the requirements of
section twenty-one of this article.

(3) When the certificate of authority of a health main-
tenance organization is suspended, the health maintenance
organization shall not, during the period of the suspen-
sion, enroll any additional enrollees except newborn chil-
dren or other newly acquired dependents of existing

enrollees, and shall not engage in any advertising or solici-
tation whatsoever.

(4) When the certificate of authority of a health main-
tenance Organizalion is revoked, the organization shall
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into in the reciprocal state. For purposes of this subsection,
a "reciprocal state” means a state which physically borders
West Virginia and which has subscriber or enroliee hold
harmless requirements substantially similar to those set out
in section seven-a of this article,

(b) Factually accurate advertising or solicitation re-
garding the range of services provided, the premiums and
copayments charged, the sites of services and hours of
operation, and any other quantifiable, nonprofessional
aspects of its operation by a health maintenance organiza-
tion granted a certificate of authority, or its representative
shall not be construed to violate any provision of law relat-
ing to solicitation or advertising by health professions:
Provided, That nothing contained in this subsection shall
be construed as authorizing any solicitation or advertising
which identifies or refers to any individual provider or
makes any qualitative judgment concerning any provider.

(c) Any health maintenance organization authorized
under this article shall not be considered to be practicing
medicine and is exempt from the provisions of chapter
thirty of this code, relating to the practice of medicine.

(d) The provisions of section fifteen, article four (gen-
eral provisions); section seventeen, article six (noncomply-
ing forms); article six-¢ (guaranteed loss ratio); article
seven (assets and liabilities); article eight (investments);
article nine (administration of deposits); article twelve
(agents, brokers, solicitors and excess line); section four-
teen, article fifteen (individual accident and sickness insur-
ance); section sixteen, article fifteen (coverage of chil-
dren); section eighteen, article fifteen (equal treatment of
state agency); section nineteen, article fifteen (coordina-
tion of benefits with medicaid); article fifteen-b (uniform
health care administration act); section three, article six-
teen (required policy provisions); section three-f, article
sixteen (treatment of temporomandibular disorder and
craniomandibular disorder); section eleven, article sixteen
(coverage of children); section thirteen, article sixteen
(equal treatment of state agency); section fourteen, article
sixteen (coordination of benefits with medicaid); article
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1 The Legislature finds that ambulance services in this
2 state are performed by various volunteer emergency ser-
3 vice squads, county operations and small businesses, which
4 may lack the sophistication and expertise required to ne-
5 gotiate a contract with a health maintenance organization
6 for the provision of ambulance services, and that the best
7 interests of the citizens of the state require the continued
8 development and preservation of an emergency medical
system to serve all the citizens of the state, including those
10 citizens who do not receive health care services through a
11 health maintenance organization. Therefore, the commis-
12 sioner shall promulgate legislative rules, pursuant to the
13 provisions of article twenty-nine-a of this code, to regulate
14 contracting for emergency medical services. The rules
15 shall be promulgated as expeditiously as possible in order
16 to be considered by the Legislature in the regular session
17 in the year one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven. The
18 rules shall consider the following: Reimbursement for
19 nonemergency transportation by nonparticipating provid-
20 ers and the appropriate use of 911 or community dis-

21 patching, as well as other items the commissioner may
22 deem necessary.

o

§33-25A-35. Rural health maintenance organizations.

1 The Legislature finds that the provisions of this article,
2 and in particular, the financial requirements that are con-
3 ditions precedent to the establishment of a health mainte-
4 nance organization, may be unnecessarily restrictive as
5 applied to small managed care organizations to operate in
6 rural areas of the state, and that the public interest may be
7 served by the development of less restrictive standards
8 permitting the creation of rural health maintenance orga-
9 nizations. Therefore, the commissioner shall develop and
10 present to the joint committee on government and finance,
11 not later than the fifteenth day of January, one thousand
12 nine hundred ninety-seven, a proposal for legislation to be
13 considered during the regular session of the Legislature in
14 the year one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven, provid-
15 ing standards for the development and operation of rural
16 health maintenance organizations.
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CHAPTER 152

(H. B. 4207—By Delegates Gallagher, Adkins, Walters, Hutchins,
Thompson and Greear)

{Passed March 9, 1996; in effect from passage. Approved by the Governor.]

AN ACT to amend chapter thirty-three of the code of West Vir-
ginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by
adding thereto a new articie, designated article twenty-six-b,
relating to the establishment of a health maintenance organi-
zation guaranty association to protect residents of this state
against the failure of a domestic health maintenance organi-
zation to fulfill its contractual obligations due to insolvency,
and to be funded by domestic health maintenance organiza-
tions; short title; purpose; scope; construction; definitions;
creation of association; board of directors; powers and duties
of association; assessments; plan of operation; powers and
duties of the commissioner; records; annual report of the
association; tax exemptions; immunity; and prohibited ad-
vertisements.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one
thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by
adding thereto a new article, designated article twenty-six-b, to
read as follows:

ARTICLE 26B. WEST VIRGINIA HEALTH MAINTENANCE OR-
GANIZATION GUARANTY ASSOCIATION.

§33-26B-1. Short title.

§33-26B-2. Purpose.

§33-26B-3. Scope.

§33-26B-4. Construction.

§33-26B-5. Definitions.

§33-26B-6. Creation of association.
§33-26B-7. Board of directors.

§33-26B-8. Powers and duties of the association.
§33-26B-9. Assessments.

§33-26B-10. Plan of operation.
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or a health maintenance organization which is incorporat-
ed in another state and which has had its certificate of
authority revoked by an order of the commissioner con-
taining a finding by the commissioner that the health
maintenance organization either is no longer financially
responsible and may reasonably be expected to be unable
to meet its obligations to its enrollees, or is in a hazardous
financial condition.

(10) "Person" means any individual, corporation, part-
nership, association, or voluntary organization, or any
other legal entity.

(b) Words and phrases which are not defined in this
section, but are defined in article twenty-five-a of this
chapter, shall have the meanings established in that article
uniess the context in which a word or phrase appears
clearly requires otherwise.

§33-26B-6. Creation of association.

There is created a nonprofit legal entity to be known
as the West Virginia health maintenance organization
guaranty association. All health maintenance organiza-
tions shall be and must remain members of the association
as a condition of the continuation of their certificates of
authority to transact business in this state as health mainte-
nance organizations. The association shall perform its
functions under the plan of operation to be established
and approved pursuant to the provisions of section ten of
this article and shall exercise its powers through a board of
directors to be established and approved pursuant to the
provisions of section seven of this article. The association
shall come under the immediate supervision of the com-
missioner.

8§33-26B-7. Board of directors.

1

~N bW

(a) The board of directors of the association shall
consist of not less than five nor more than nine individuals
serving terms as established in the plan of operation. The
members of the board of directors shall be selected by a
vote ot the health maintenance organizations, subject to
tne approval of the commissioner, with each health main-
lea. e Organization being entitled to one vote. Vacan-
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amount, coverage nonetheless shall terminate one year
from the insolvent health maintenance organization’s date
of insolvency or upon the expiration of the policy issued
by the insolvent health maintenance organization, which-
ever is earlier, but in no event prior to one hundred and
eighty days from the insolvent health maintenance organi-
zation’s date of insolvency. When the value of the benefits
provided do not exceed one hundred thousand dollars, no
covered individual may be terminated under the provi-
sions of this subsection if, at the time such coverage could
otherwise be terminated:

(1) The individual is undergoing treatment for an
acute injury which occurred while the individual was cov-
ered, in which case coverage shall last until such treatment
is completed, but shall be limited to such treatment; or

(2) The individual is undergoing treatment for an
acute illness which was diagnosed while the individual was
covered, in which case coverage shall continue until such
treatment is completed, but shall be limited to such treat-
ment; or

(3) The individual is undergoing a course of inpatient
treatment which began while the individual was covered, in
which case coverage shall continue until such treatment is
completed, but shall be limited to such treatment.

(c) If the association fails to appoint a health mainte-
nance organization to enroll a covered individual within a
reasonable period of time, the commissioner, in his or her
discretion, may appoint a health maintenance organization
on behalf of the association.

(d) At the request of a covered individual, the associa-
tion shall defend any suit brought against that covered
individual contrary to the provisions of section seven-a,
article twenty-five-a of this chapter. If the association
prevails in such a suit, it shall be entitled to recover its
costs and attorney's fees from the plaintiff.

(e) The association shall render assistance and advice
to the commissioner, upon his or her request, in any delib-
eration, proceeding, inquiry or presentation which con-
cerns an insolvent health maintenance organization.
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on or before the effective date of this article shall pay an
initial assessment of five thousand dollars.

(2) Prior to and as a condition of first receiving a
certificate of authority from the commissioner after the
effective date of this article, a health maintenance organi-
zation shall pay an initial assessment of five thousand
dollars.

(b) To obtain funds to pay administrative expenses,
including, but not limited to legal costs, the association
may make additional assessments. The association shall
make only such assessments as are necessary to pay ex-
penses or debts which have been incurred by the associa-
tion, or are reasonably foreseeable. Assessments shall be
based on the annual earned premium revenue for
nonmedicare and nonmedicaid contracts allocated to West
Virginia in the preceding calendar year unless the associa-
tion, in its discretion, substitutes such other amount that
more accurately reflects a health maintenance organiza-
tion's current activity within this state. The rate used to
compute the assessment shall be the same for all health
maintenance organizations.

(c) Assessments shall be made by issuing written no-
tice of the assessment to the health maintenance organiza-
tions, and shall be due thirty days after the issuance of
such written notice. Assessments which are not paid when
due shall accrue interest at a reasonable rate to be set by
the association, subject to the approval of the commission-
er.

(d) With the approval of the commissioner, the associ-
ation may abate or defer, in whole or in part, the assess-
ment of a health maintenance organization if, in the opin-
ion of the association, immediate payment of the assess-
ment would materially impair the health maintenance
organization's ability to fulfill its contractual obligations.
The amount by which an assessment is abated or deferred
may be assessed against the other health maintenance
organizations in addition to all other assessments called
for by this section.

(e) The association may, by an equitable method es-
tablished in its plan of operation, refund to health mainte-
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nance organizations all or part of an assessment which the
association determines is unnecessary to carry out its du-
ties. Refunds shall be proportional to the amounts actuai-
ly paid by the health maintenance organizations to satisfy
the assessment.

(f) It shall be proper for any health maintenance orga-
nization, in determining its premium rates, to consider the
amount reasonably necessary to meet its assessment obli-
gations under this article.

(g) The association shall issue to each health mainte-
nance organization paying an assessment under this article
a certificate of contribution for the amount paid. All out-
standing certificates shall be of equal dignity and priority
without reference to amounts or dates of issue. For pur-
poses of determining the financial condition of the health
maintenance organization, a certificate of contribution
shall be treated as an asset of such form, amount and dura-
tion as the commissioner may prescribe.

§33-26B-10. Plan of operation.

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

9

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20

21

(a) The association shall submit to the commissioner a
proposed plan of operation and all subsequent amend-
ments thereto to assure the equitable, efficient administra-
tion of the association. The proposed plan of operation
and any amendments thereto shall become effective upon
approval by the commissioner.

(b) If the association fails to submit a suitable pro-
posed plan of operation within one hundred and eighty
days following the effective date of this article, or if at any
time thereafter, the association fails to submit suitable
amendments to the plan of operation within a reasonable
time, the commissioner, after notice and hearing, shall
promulgate by order such plan provisions as he deems
necessary or appropriate. Plan provisions promulgated by
the commissioner shall continue in force until modified
by the commissioner or superseded by a plan or amend-
ments thereto which has been submitted by the association

and approved by the commissioner.

(¢) All health maintenance organizations shall comply
with the plan of operation.
(d) In addition to such requirements as are set forth
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The association shall keep records of all meetings of
the board of directors and of all transactions by which the
association or its representatives carry out its duties. All
records shall be made available to the commissioner upon
his or her request.

W npWwpo-~

§33-26B-13. Annual report of the association.

The association shall be subject to examination and
regulation by the commissioner. The board of directors
shall submit to the commissioner, not later than the first
day of May of each year and in a form approved by the
commissioner, a financial report for the preceding calen-
dar year and a report of its activities during the preceding
calendar year.

§33-26B-14. Tax exemptions.

1 The association shall be exempt from payment of all
2 fees and all taxes levied by this state or any of its subdivi-
3 sions except ad valorem taxes.

§33-26B-15. Immunity.

There shall be no liability on the part of and no cause
of action of any nature shall arise against the association,
members of the board of directors, the commissioner, or
the representatives, agents or employees of the aforemen-
ttoned persons for statements made or actions taken or not
taken in the good faith exercise of their powers under this
article, or for the statements, acts or omissions of a health
maintenance organization appointed pursuant to section
eight of this article or an insolvent health maintenance
organization.

§33-26B-16. Prohibited advertisements.

No person shall make, publish, disseminate, circulate
or place before the public, or cause, directly or indirectly,
to be made, published, disseminated, circulated, or placed
before the public, in any newspaper, magazine, or other
publication, or in the form of a notice, circular, pamphlet,
letter, or poster, or over any radio station or television
station, or in any other way, an advertisement, announce-
ment, or statement which uses the existence of the associa-
tion or of this article for the purpose of soliciting sub-
scriptions to a health maintenance organization: Provided,
That this section shall not apply to the association.
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